Insurance 6,59% 5% 6,61% 5,34%

Capital cost 31,01% 28,21% 31,08% 30,15%

Maintenance 1,98% 1,87% 1,98% 2,%

Transit fees 12,69% 8,99% 14,65% 8,01%

Fuel costs 43,01% 51,05% 40,95% 49,3%

Unsurprisingly, fuel costs represent the largest share, between 40,95 and 51,05%.

The second largest cost in these case studies is capital cost, between 28,21% and 31,08%.

Transit fees come third with between 8,01% and 14,65%.

Capital cost is considered a fixed parameter here, as it is difficult to see how the

shipping company could easily try and adjust it so as to potentially optimize its profit. It

is a variable that will, however, affect the decision to go into the Arctic market or not.

Given these calculations, it seems four variables could be considered in trying to

assess the sensitivity of the model: how do they affect the price per TEU? I identified fuel

costs and transit fees on the cost side; transit speed and the load factor on the operational

side, since they largely contribute to the volume of TEUs that can be carried.

Table 10. Analysis of the sensitivity of the cost differential per TEU for the four

variables identified. Calculation for service to Shanghai along the NSR.

Shanghai -50% -30% -20% 20% 30% 50%

Fuel costs -94,54 -87,83 -84,47 -71,04 -67,69 -60,97

Variation from

baseline, %
21,58 12,95 8,63 -8,64 -12,95 -21,59

NSR transit fees -21,96 -44,28 -55,44 -100,08 -111,24 -133,56

Variation from

baseline, %
-71,76 -43,06 -28,70 28,70 43,06 71,76

Transit speed in

the NSR
-171,4 -117,89 -101,17 -62,15 -56,15 -46,54

Frédéric Lasserre (2014). Case studies of Shipping along Arctic routes. Analysis and profitability

perspectives for the container sector. Transportation Research A 66, 144-161

Variation from

baseline, %
120,42 51,61 30,11 -20,07 -27,79 -40,15

Load factor in

the NSR
-845,62 -406,84 -269,72 50,22 99,44 ns

Variation from

baseline, %
987,47 423,20 246,86 -164,58 -227,88 ns

Cost differential: Suez minus NSR. A positive result means the NSR is more cost

effective) The baseline represents the price per TEU difference with the main scenario.

For Shanghai, it is 806,74 - 879,43 = -72,69$.

Table 11. Analysis of the sensitivity of the cost differential per TEU (NSR versus

Suez) for the four variables identified. Calculation for service to Yokohama along the

NSR.

Yokohama -50% -30% -20% 20% 30% 50%

Fuel costs 96,73 127,07 142,24 202,91 218,08 248,42

Variation from

baseline, %
-43,95 -26,37 -17,58 17,58 26,37 43,95

NSR transit fees 228,37 206,05 194,89 150,25 139,09 116,77

Variation from

baseline, %
32,33 19,40 12,93 -12,93 -19,40 -32,33

Transit speed in

the NSR
81,14 133,39 149,72 187,81 193,68 203,05

Variation from

baseline, %
-52,98 -22,70 -13,24 8,83 12,23 17,66

Load factor in

the NSR
-477,49 -106,2 10,06 280,92 322,59 ns

Variation from

baseline, %
-376,69 -161,54 -94,17 62,79 86,93 ns

Cost differential: Suez minus NSR. A positive result means the NSR is more cost

effective. The baseline represents the price per TEU difference with the main scenario.

For Yokohama, it is 940,52 – 761,64 = 178,87$.

From this analysis, it appears that:

Frédéric Lasserre (2014). Case studies of Shipping along Arctic routes. Analysis and profitability

perspectives for the container sector. Transportation Research A 66, 144-161

- As was hinted above, fuel costs are an important variable, but not determining in

the profitability when competing with classical routes. When fuel costs increase by 50%,

the impact on the cost differential is less than 22% on the Shanghai route, and less than

44% on the Yokohama route. The sensitivity is greater on the Yokohama route since the

legs are shorter, with the share of the NSR segment longer, crossed at a lower speed thus

entailing increased fuel savings relative to the Suez route, but it remains inferior to 50%.

- NSR transit fees: for the Yokohama route, where shorter distances enable the